

No. 15-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN J. DIBBS,

Petitioner,

v.

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DONALD E. HEMKE
Counsel of Record
CARLTON FIELDS JORDEN BURT, P.A.
P.O. Box 3239
Tampa, Florida 33601
(813) 223-7000
dhemke@carltonfields.com

Counsel for Petitioner

264571



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AT ISSUE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
ARGUMENT.....	12
REASONS FOR ALLOWANCE OF THE PETITION	12

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
I. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <u>VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK V. OLECH</u> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000), RECOGNIZING CLASS-OF-ONE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIMS FOR LANDOWNERS, AND NEGATES A LANDOWNER’S RIGHTS UNDER <u>OLECH</u>	12
II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER COURTS OF APPEAL, INCLUDING <u>TAPALIAN V. TUSINO</u> , 377 F.3D 1 (1 ST CIR. 2004), <u>LOESEL V. CITY OF FRANKENMUTH</u> , 692 F.3D 452 (6 TH CIR. 2012), <u>CERT. DENIED</u> , 133 S.CT. 878, 904 (2013), AND <u>JACOBS, VISCONSI & JACOBS, CO. V. CITY OF LAWRENCE</u> , 927 F.2D 1111 (10 TH CIR. 1991)	18
A. First Circuit.....	22
B. Second Circuit	23
C. Sixth Circuit	25
D. Seventh Circuit	26
E. Ninth Circuit	28

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
F. Tenth Circuit	28
III. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS FROM OTHER COURTS OF APPEAL, INCLUDING THE SIXTH AND SEVENTH CIRCUITS, THAT THE SIMILARLY SITUATED STANDARD SHOULD BE RELAXED WHERE, AS HERE WITH THE COUNTY AND DIBBS, THERE ARE SHOWINGS OF ANIMOSITY.....	30
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD PROVIDE LOWER FEDERAL COURTS AND STATE COURTS GUIDANCE CONCERNING WHEN CLASS-OF- ONE COMPARATORS, LANDOWNERS OR DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS ARE “SIMILARLY SITUATED” IN CONNECTION WITH A CLASS-OF-ONE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM.....	34
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT, FILED SEPTEMBER 17, 2015	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, TAMPA DIVISION, FILED FEBRUARY 19, 2015	10a
APPENDIX C — JUDGMENT IN A CIVIL CASE OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, TAMPA DIVISION, FILED DECEMBER 15, 2014	21a
APPENDIX D — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, TAMPA DIVISION, FILED DECEMBER 12, 2014	22a
APPENDIX E — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT, FILED OCTOBER 29, 2015	53a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Barrington Cove Limited Partnership v. Rhode Island Housing & Mortgage Finance Corp.,
246 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001)22

Bell v. Duperrault,
367 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2004)35

Bench Billboard Co. v. City of Cincinnati,
675 F.3d 974 (6th Cir. 2012) 17-18, 25

Bible Believers v. Wayne County,
805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015)17, 25

Brown v. Daikin America, Inc.,
756 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2014)23

Campbell v. Rainbow City,
434 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2006)7, 10, 15

Carr v. Social Security Administration,
185 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 1999)17

Christian Heritage Academy v. Oklahoma Secondary School Activities Ass’n,
483 F.3d 1025 (10th Cir. 2007)28

Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center,
473 U.S. 432 (1985)13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<u>Coleman v. Donahoe</u> , 667 F.3d 835 (7th Cir. 2012)	18, 27
<u>Cornerstone Bible Church v. City of Hastings</u> , 948 F.2d 464 (8th Cir. 1991)	14
<u>Crystal Dunes Owners Ass’n v. City of Destin</u> , 476 Fed. Appx. 180 (11th Cir. 2012)	7, 15
<u>Dartmouth Review v. Dartmouth College</u> , 889 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1989)	22, 23
<u>Del Marcelle v. Brown County Corp.</u> , 680 F.3d 887 (7th Cir. 2012)	34, 35, 36
<u>Douglas Asphalt Co. v. Qore, Inc.</u> , 541 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2008)	16
<u>Earl v. Nielsen Media Research, Inc.</u> , 658 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2011)	28
<u>Edwards v. Fulton County</u> , 509 Fed. Appx. 882 (11th Cir. 2013)	8
<u>Eggleston v. Bieluch</u> , 203 Fed. Appx. 257 (11th Cir. 2006)	16
<u>Ezell v. Potter</u> , 400 F.3d 1041 (7th Cir. 2005)	26, 27
<u>Foley v. Orange County</u> , 2016 WL 361399 (11th Cir. 2016)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<u>Fortress Bible Church v. Feiner</u> , 694 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2012)	23
<u>Geinosky v. City of Chicago</u> , 675 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2012)	32, 33
<u>GJR Investments v. County of Escambia</u> , 132 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 1998)	6
<u>Good v. University of Chicago Medical Center</u> , 673 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2012)	28
<u>Goodwin v. Board of Trustees</u> , 442 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2006)	27
<u>Graham v. Long Island R.R.</u> , 230 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2000)	23
<u>Grider v. City of Auburn</u> , 618 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2010)	15, 16
<u>Griffin Industries, Inc. v. Irvin</u> , 496 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2007)	16
<u>Jacobs, Visconsi & Jacobs, Co. v.</u> <u>City of Lawrence</u> , 18, 19, 20 927 F.2d 1111 (10th Cir. 1991)	18, 19
<u>Leib v. Hillsborough County Public</u> <u>Transportation Comm’n</u> , 558 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2009)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<u>Lexra, Inc. v. City of Deerfield Beach,</u> 593 Fed. Appx. 860 (11th Cir. 2014)	16
<u>Lighthouse Institute for Evangelism v.</u> <u>Long Branch,</u> 510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2007)	14
<u>Loesel v. City of Frankenmuth,</u> 692 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2012), <u>cert. denied,</u> 133 S. Ct. 878, 904 (2013).	18, 21, 25
<u>Maverick Enterprises, LLC v. Frings,</u> 456 Fed. Appx. 870 (11th Cir. 2012)	15
<u>Metropolitan Atlanta Task Force for the</u> <u>Homeless v. City of Atlanta,</u> 503 Fed. Appx. 867 (11th Cir. 2013)	16
<u>Paterek v. Village of Armada,</u> 801 F.3d 630 (6th Cir. 2015).	31
<u>Peirick v. Indiana University-Purdue University</u> <u>Indianapolis Athletics Department,</u> 510 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2007).	26
<u>Rocky Mountain Christian Church v.</u> <u>Board of County Commissioners,</u> 613 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2010).	29
<u>Rollins v. Mabus,</u> 627 Fed. Appx. 618 (9th Cir. 2015)	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<u>SBT Holdings, LLC v. Town of Westminster</u> , 547 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2008)	22
<u>Swanson v. City of Cheter</u> , 719 F.3d 780 (7th Cir. 2013)	26, 31, 32, 34
<u>Tapalian v. Tusino</u> , 377 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004)	17, 18, 20, 22
<u>Third Church of Christ v. New York City</u> , 626 F.3d 667 (2d Cir. 2010)	14
<u>Thorne v. Chairperson Florida Parole Comm’n</u> , 427 Fed. Appx. 765 (11th Cir. 2011)	16
<u>Vasquez v. County of Los Angeles</u> , 349 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2003)	28
<u>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</u> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Whitmore v. Department of Labor</u> , 680 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	17
<u>Williams v. Vermont</u> , 472 U.S. 14 (1985)	20

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution	1
---	---

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 27
